cases: 0.03 upwards and 0.175 downwards. Social norm updates were estimated as 0.1 upwards and
0.1 downwards.

Software
The results of the simulation runs with NetLogo were written to MS Excel and analysed with the
software R. We used Netlogo-plots for testing purposes. Examples of the plots for of a single
simulation run can be found in Appendix 1.

Wageningen Economic Research Report 2019-049 | 23

3.4 Scenario analysis

We performed a scenario analysis on the most relevant factors affecting the use of crates in the
tomato value chain. We defined a base-scenario and 25 additional scenarios (Table 3.7).

Table 3.7 Description of the analysed scenarios

Scenario name Scenario description

BaseRun Farmers pay for the crates with standard values of all inputs
Other-Scenario-1 Wholesalers pay for the crates
Other-Scenario-2 Use of crates per year minus 50%

Risk-Scenario-1 Risk + 20%

Risk-Scenario-2 Risk - 20%

Risk-Scenario-3 Risk high: all risk values at maximum

Risk-Scenario-4 Risk sub-high: risk values one below maximum

Risk-Scenario-5 Risk low: all risk values at minimum

Social-norm-Scenario-1 Social norm + 20%

Social-norm-Scenario-2 Social norm - 20%

Social-norm-Scenario-3 Social norm high: all social norm values < 0.9 => 0.9

Social-norm-Scenario-4 Social norm low: all social norm values > 0.3 => 0.3

Trust-Scenario-1 Trust + 20%

Trust-Scenario-2 Trust - 20%

Trust-Scenario-3 Social norm high: all social norm values < 0.9 => 0.9

Trust-Scenario-4 Trust low: all trust values > 0.3 => 0.3

Social-norm-Trust-Scenario-1 Trust- Social norm high: trust high and social norm high

Social-norm-Trust-Scenario-2 Trust- Social norm low: trust low and social norm low

Price-Scenario-1 Price wholesaler to the farmer + 10%

Price-Scenario-2 Price wholesaler to the farmer - 10%

Price-Scenario-3 Price wholesaler to the farmer + 30%

Price-Scenario-4 Price wholesaler to the farmer - 30%

Price-Scenario-5 Wholesaler pays the crates and Price wholesaler to the farmer + 10%

Price-Scenario-6 Wholesaler pays the crates and Price wholesaler to the farmer - 10%

Price-Scenario-7 Price retailer to the wholesaler - 30%